
 

 
 

 

 
 

Informal Discussion by Members 
of Area East Committee 
 

 

Wednesday 13th October 2021 
 

9.00 am 
 

A virtual consultative meeting via 
Zoom meeting software 

 

 

 
The following members are requested to attend this virtual consultation meeting: 
 
Robin Bastable 
Hayward Burt 
Tony Capozzoli 
Nick Colbert 
Sarah Dyke 
 

Henry Hobhouse 
Charlie Hull 
Mike Lewis 
Kevin Messenger 
Paul Rowsell 
 

Lucy Trimnell 
William Wallace 
Colin Winder 
 

There are no planning applications to consider this month. 
 
Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual consultative meeting during 
either Public Question Time or regarding a Planning Application, need to email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 12th October 2021. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
.  

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 4th October 2021 
 

Jane Portman, Chief Executive 

This information is also available on our website    
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app   

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA


Information for the Public 
 
In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Area East Committee will meet virtually via 
video-conferencing to consider reports. As of 7 May 2021 some interim arrangements are in 
place for committee meetings. 
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it was agreed to make the following changes to 
the Council’s Constitution: 
 

a) To continue to enable members to hold remote, virtual meetings using available 
technology; 
 

b) To amend Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council’s Constitution to allow 
those remote meetings to function as consultative bodies and delegate decisions, 
including Executive and Quasi-Judicial decisions, that
[...]
uptive. If someone is recording the 
meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know. 
 
The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at: 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they 
wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2021 
 
 
 

https://zoom.us/join
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Informal Discussion by Members of  
Area East Committee 
 
Wednesday 13 October 2021 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of Area East meetings held on 10th March, 19th May, 
9th June and 14th July 2021. The Draft minutes can be viewed at: 
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=429&Year=0 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council’s current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members 
[...]
ea East Outside Organisations - Appoint a Member to the Community 
Accessible Transport Committee 2021/22 (Executive Decision) (Pages 6 - 7) 
 

9.   Infra-Red Camera Update (Pages 8 - 10) 
 

10.   Area East - Area Chapter 2021/22 Update Report (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

11.   Area East Forward Plan (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

12.   Area East Planning Appeals (For information) (Pages 19 - 34) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Please note that members of the Area Committee will make a recommendation  
on the above reports. The decision will be taken by the Chief Executive. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

 
Area East Outside Organisations – Appointment of a member to the 
Community Accessible Transport (CAT) Committee for 2021/22 
(Executive Decision) 
 

Strategic Director: Nicola Hix – Director Strategy & Support Services 
Specialist: Angela Cox, Democratic Services Specialist 
Lead Officer: Michelle Mainwaring, Case Officer, Democratic Services 
Contact Details: Michelle.mainwaring@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
The Committee is asked to appoint a member to serve on the Community Accessible 
Transport Committee for the municipal year 2021/22 as a non-voting member. 
 

Recommendations 
 
That Area East Committee appoint a member to serve on the Community Accessible 
Transport Committee for the municipal year 2021/22 as a non-voting member. 
 

Area East Outside Organisation 
 

Name of 
Organisation 

Number of 
Council 

Nominees 

Period of 
Appointment 

Aims & Objectives Status of 
Councillor 

Frequency 
of meetings 

Venue of 
meetings 

South 
Somerset 

Community 
Accessible 
Transport 

1  Remainder 
of municipal 

year 

The South Somerset 
Community 
Accessible 

Transport is a non-
profit making charity, 
whose objective is to 
provide transport at 

an 
affordable cost to 
people unable to 

travel via the normal 
public transport 

Non-
Voting 

member 

4 times a 
year but 

more 
frequently if 
necessary 

Balsam 
Centre, 

Wincanton 

 
Report 
 
As requested by Members at their meeting on 14th July 2021, the Area East  Committee 
are asked to appoint a non-voting member to the Somerset Community Accessible 
Transport CAT bus committee. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Financial Implications 
 
None for the Area East Committee.  Mileage claimed by Councillors attending 
meetings of outside bodies and working groups to which they are appointed is 
approximately £1,000pa and is within the existing budget for Councillors travelling 
expenses held by Democratic Services.   
 

Council Plan Implications  
 
Council Plan 2020 – 2024 – Council Values: 
  
Getting things done - Empowering dedicated and flexible employees and elected 
members focussed on delivery.  
 
Working collaboratively - Working with partners to enhance outcomes for our 
communities. 
 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
 

None.   

 
Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
Full consideration to equalities was given in producing the Policy on the Roles and 
Responsibilities of Councillors appointed to Outside Bodies.   
 

Background Papers 
 
 Agenda and Minutes - Area East Committee, 9 June 2021 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

 
 
 

 
 Area East Infra-Red Camera – Update  
 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Strategic Director (Service Delivery) 
Service Manager: Vicki Dawson Lead Specialist (Environment)  
Lead Officer: Cara Naden & Joshua Bennet, Environment Specialists 
Contact Details: Cara.naden@southsomerset.gov.uk  

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To update members on progress to date of the infra-red camera project.  
 

Public Interest 
 

This report provides members with details of progress made towards purchasing infra-
red cameras to be made available to communities in Area East. The project was 
agreed as a priority for members in the Council Plan as part of the Area Chapter.   
 

Recommendations 
 
 That Area East members; 
 

1.  Note and comment on the report. 
2.  Endorse the approach and details of the scheme. 

 

Background 
 
Members will recall that the aspiration to have infra-red cameras available to 
communities in Area East was agreed as part of the Area Chapter for 2021/22.  
 
Members received a detailed report on the recommended approach to delivering the 
project at the informal area committee meeting in May of this year. 
 

Project Update  
 

The scheme aims to help people identify areas in their homes that would benefit from 
insulation and draft proofing to improve energy efficiency and reduce heat loss and 
fuel bills.  
 
The project will pilot two slightly different approaches. One camera will be hosted by 
Bruton Town Council’s Retrofit project and will be made available to individuals and 
Town & Parish councils as part of the wider Retrofit Project. The second camera will 
be held and distributed by the SSDC Locality team. Both cameras will be available in  

Page 8

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
 
November to take advantage of the most appropriate conditions for taking thermal 
images when there is a minimum 10 degrees temperature difference between outside 
and inside the home.  
 
SSDC Environment Team have researched the options in terms of available 
technology.  
 
There are different cameras available which differ in terms of cost and technical 
specification.   
 
A number of factors have been considered.  
 
Durability – Equipment needs to robust and easy to transport and withstand use by a 
people with a range of abilities. Some options operate as a stand alone camera and 
others are plugged into other equipment (phone or tablet) and this has been 
considered. 
 
Ease of use – This is fairly specialist equipment and the recommended approach will 
pilot use by some with technical experience and some without.  
 
Quality of images – The camera needs to produce images that are good enough to 
enable interpretation by those with and without experience. 
 
Cost – The option of purchasing one, more expensive but potentially more robust 
camera has been cons
[...]
motional communication to Town and Parish Councils and community 
groups.   
 

Financial Implications 
 
The cost of purchasing the two cameras is £558. The purchase will be funded from 
Area East Discretionary budget.    
 

Council Plan Implications  
 
The infra-red camera initiative is a specific project in the Area East Chapter 2021/22.  
 

Carbon Emissions and Climate Change Implications  
 
Thermal images will show up where homes would benefit from improved insulation and 
draught proofing. Homes account for 22% of the UK carbon emissions and there needs 
to be an urgent application of energy efficiency improvements if we are going to hit the 
carbon reduction targets necessary to stop run away climate breakdown. Using the 
thermal imaging cameras will stimulate action for the homeowner to improve energy 
efficiency and therefore reduce carbon emissions. 

 
Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
The intention is to make the equipment available to all.  
 

Background Papers 
 

 Area Chapter Outturn report, Appendix A - Area East Committee (Informal) May 
2021 

 Area East Chapter 2021/22 
 

Page 10



 

 

 
 
 

 
Area East Chapter Update 2021/22 
 
Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Strategic Director (Service Delivery) 
Lead Specialist: Jess Power, Strategic Planning (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Lead Officer: Tim Cook, Locality Manager (Service Delivery) 
Contact Details: tim.cook@southsomerset.gov.uk  

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide Members with an update of this year’s delivery of the Area Chapter for Area 
East. 
 

Public Interest 
 
The priorities for Area East are used to influence the development of the Council 
Plan. Some priorities identified clearly have an area focus and are better placed in an 
Area Chapter. The Area Chapter presents key projects and areas of work planned for 
the coming year by teams from across the whole organisation.  
 
This report provides members with an update on the 20/21 Chapter.  
 

Recommendations 
 
That members note and comment on the report. 
 

Background 
 
Area Chapters focus on the priorities of the Area Committee. These priorities were 
identified by Members and SSDC Area + teams through member workshops, other 
service plans and data led information. The Chapter forms part of the Council Plan.  
 
Area + teams consist of officers across the council who are best placed to provide the 
resources necessary (people and financial) in order to delivery each priority set out in 
the chapter.  Each action or project identified in the plan is allocated a lead officer who 
collaborates with other officers across the council and/or the local community to deliver 
the project. The overall approach to delivery is based on the principle that we will 
enable others to deliver where we can, partner where it makes sense and deliver if 
necessary. 
 

 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Delivery of the Area Chapter 
 
Members will appreciate the ongoing restrictions and road maps out of the pandemic 
have ultimately meant that some project work has been difficult to achieve, complete 
or has caused delays. 
 

Appendix A sets out this year’s progress and overview of the area Chapter focus 
priorities.  
 
Community Grant Awards 
 
There have been three grants awarded so far this financial year and there are two 
applications pending.  The ability for community groups to delivery projects is likely to 
be hindered due to the pandemic, however hopefully we will see an increase in 
requests over the next 6 months.   
 
If Members are aware of any groups who would benefit from a Community grant please  
ask them to check our website for further information and eligibility 
https://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/your-council/your-council-plan-and-
strategies/communities/grants-and-other-support-for-the-voluntary-and-community-
sector/ 
or contact Communities@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

Grants are awarded to charities, non-profit organisations, Town and Parish Councils. 
We ca
[...]




Project description Lead Officer Lead Service Half yearly update

E
c

o
n

o
m

y
 

Support a range of improvements to community facilities through S106 and 

Community grant

Tim Cook Locality Please see S106 and Community projects below

Continue to support the South Somerset community accessible transport scheme Jess Power/Charlotte Fry Strategy & Commissioning No support requests received since recent staff changes.

Maintain the network of volunteer led health walks through promotion, training 

and support

Julia Guy Locality Health Walks have restarted after coded.  We have 3 Health Walks in Area East with 

good attendance of over 300 walkers during the first quarter from March to July.

Deliver a programme of Play Days in towns/villages in Area East. Julia Guy Locality Usual Play day events were unable to be delivered due to uncertainty around Covid 

restrictions. A successful smaller Play day event was held in Wincanton site in the 

summer instead.

Tackle social isolation by developing new wellbeing initiatives and continue to 

support the Balsam Centre

Leigh Rampton Communities A detailed report will be provided with a request for the Healthy Living Centre revenue 

support to be released in November.

Support the transition of new leisure operating contract in Wincanton, along with 

existing centre improvement

Jess Power Strategy & Commissioning A contract monitoring regime and project board has been set up for the leisure 

contract as a whole and the new operator will provide annual reports to members. 

Centre improvements will be complete by mid 2022.

Support the transition of the Heart of Wessex Community Rail Partnership to a new 

CIC serving Dorset and Somerset and secure representation by SSDC on this new 

body

Jess Power Strategy & Commissioning Project paused due to change in staff.  Will look at picking this up again this autumn.

S106 funding towards equipped play at Henstridge Play Area Nathan Turnball Locality Funding awarded. Waiting for project completion 

S106 funding towards equipped play at Gainsborough Play Park, Milborne Port Debbie Haines Locality Funding awarded. Project completed and payment of invoices due. 

Community grant advice and support to Abbey Fishponds water resistant path 

project

Nathan Turnball Locality Payment made and project completed.

Community grant - advice and support to Radio Ninesprings local community radio 

FM transmitter

Adrian Moore Locality Funding awarded.  Radio transmitter installed.  Waiting for final invoices from Radio 

Ninesprings in order to release funds. 

P
ro

je
c

t 

s
u

p
p

o
rt

H
e

a
lt

h
y

, 
S

e
lf

-r
e

li
a

n
t 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
ie

s

S
1

0
6

 

fu
n

d
e

d
 

p
ro

je
c

t 

s
u

p
p

o
rt

P
age 16



 

 

 
 

Area East Forward Plan  
 

Director: Nicola Hix, Strategy and Support Services 
Agenda Coordinator: Michelle Mainwaring, Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Contact Details: Michelle.mainwaring@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Area East Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to note and comment upon the proposed Area East Forward Plan 
as attached, and to identify priorities for any further reports  

Area East Committee Forward Plan  

 
The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few 
months. It is reviewed and updated each month, and included within the Area 
Committee agenda, where members of the Area Committee may endorse or request 
amendments. Members of the public, councillors, service managers, and partners may 
also request an item be placed within the forward plan for a future meeting, by 
contacting the agenda co-ordinator. 
 
Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed, due to the attendance of additional 
representatives. 
 
To make the best use of the Area Committee, the focus for topics should be on issues 
where local involvement and influence may be beneficial, and where local priorities 
and issues raised by the community are linked to SSDC corporate aims and objectives. 
 
Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area 
East Committee, please contact one of the officer’s names above. 

 
Background Papers  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 11



 

 
 

 

Area East Committee Forward Plan 
 
Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed, due to the attendance of additional 
representatives. 
 
Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area 
East Committee, please contact the agenda coordinator at 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Meeting Date Agenda Item Lead Officer 
 

November 2021 Balsam Centre Annual 
Report 

Terena Isaacs, Locality Officer 

TBC Nitrate river pollution update Lead Principal Planner  

TBC  Update on Wincanton 
Sports Ground 

Tim Cook – Locality team Manager 

Page 18

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

Planning Appeals 
 

Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Lead Officer: John Hammond, Principal Lead Planner 
Contact Details: John.hammond@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn. 

 
Recommendations 
 

That the report be noted. 

 
Background 
 
The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals 
received, decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the Committee. 
 

Report Detail 
 
Appeals Received 
 
21/00705/HOU 
Proposal: Proposed extension to rear of property 
Location: Castle Cottage Castle Street Keinton Mandeville Somerton TA11 6DX  
Date Received: 4 August 2021 
(Officer Delegated Decision) 
 
18/01602/FUL – Re-determination appeal 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings, conversion of and alterations to listed buildings to 
form 11 No. dwellings, the erection of 70 No. dwellings (total 81 No. dwellings) and 
associated works, including
[...]
velopment on the protected site. The evidence indicates that no scheme is 

yet in place for wetland construction into which the development can 
contribute. In these circumstances the appellant has proposed that a Grampian 

condition should be attached to any permission, prohibiting occupation of the 

development until the provision of an avoidance and mitigation package has 
been secured. 

23. The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (the Habitats 

Regulations) require that, where there is a likelihood of significant effects, or 

there is uncertainty, a competent authority should fully assess the implications 

of the proposal through an appropriate assessment (AA). Natural England 
would then have to be consulted on the findings of the AA. However, as I am 

dismissing the appeal, it is not necessary for me to consider the proposal any 

further in respect of the Habitats Regulations. 

Planning Balance 

24. Paragraph 59 of the Framework seeks to significantly boost the supply of 

homes. The development would provide nine houses, which would assist with 

this aim, and would be a benefit of the proposal. However, as I have found that 
the site does not lie within the settlement, this benefit does not attract the 

great weight applied by Paragraph 68 of the Framework. Furthermore, the 

weight I attach to this benefit is significantly reduced because the size and type 
of dwellings, and their lack of affordability, would not meet the identified local 

housing need. 

25. There would be economic benefits associated with the construction phase of 

the development, and also through the future spend by occupants that would 

support local services and businesses. These benefits attract moderate weight 
in my decision. 

26. The proposal includes the provision of a parking area dedicated for use by the 

occupants of the existing houses in Englands Mead. However, I saw that some 

of the houses in Englands Mead have off-street parking, and th
[...]
ton TA11 6DX  
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Miss R Dale against the decision of South Somerset District 

Council. 

• The application Ref 21/00705/HOU, dated 1 March 2021, was refused by notice dated 

23 April 2021. 

• The development proposed is an extension to rear of property. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Preliminary Matters 

2. The National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) was revised in July 2021. 

However, as the Framework’s policies that are most relevant to this appeal have 
not materially changed, no parties will have been prejudiced by my having regard 
to the latest version in reaching my decision. 

Main Issues 

3. The main issues are the effect of the proposal on (i) the character and appearance 
of the host property and the surrounding area, and (ii) the living conditions of 

neighbouring occupiers, with particular regard to any overbearing effect and 
overlooking.  

Reasons 

Character and appearance  

4. The appeal property comprises a two-storey, end of terrace dwelling with a rear 
extension under an almost flat roof. The depth of the existing extension appears 

narrower than that of the span of the main house, resulting in a sense of 
subservience and a modest appearance. There is a variety to the scale and form of 
buildings along the road at this location, however there is also a consistency in the 

use of external facing materials, and I observed a hierarchy to the layout of 
buildings with the principal building massing located along the road, with smaller, 
less-assertive elements behind creating a sense of enclosure to the street.  

5. The appeal scheme seeks to replace the existing rear extension with an addition of 
greater scale, and which would be set under a pitched roof. To the external 
elevations the use of natural local stone is proposed, echoing the use of materials 

in t
[...]
gside its driveway, there would also be no unacceptable overbearing 
effect experienced by the occupiers of this property.  

9. The scheme would introduce a window at first floor level looking eastwards. 
However, this would overlook the front garden area of the neighbouring property, 
of which there are already clear views available from the street. Furthermore, any 

views towards the neighbouring property would be at an oblique angle and would 
not be significant, particularly given that the proposed window would serve a 

secondary bedroom space.  

10. Therefore, the proposal would not result in an unacceptable effect on the living 
conditions of neighbouring occupiers, with particular regard to an overbearing 

effect and overlooking. Accordingly, there would be no conflict with policy EQ2 of 
the Local Plan, insofar as it seeks to ensure that the residential amenity of 
neighbouring properties is protected. There would also be no conflict with the living 

condition protection aims of the Framework.  

Other Matters 

11. I acknowledge that the proposal would result in an improvement to the living 

space within the dwelling with benefits to the occupiers. This matter is not 
sufficient however to outweigh the harm I identify.  

Conclusion 

12. While there would be no adverse effect on the living conditions of neighbouring 
occupiers, there would be harm to the character and appearance of the host 
property and the area; this harm is decisive. For the reasons given above I 

conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

Martin Allen  

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 34

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	8 Area East Outside Organisations - Appoint a Member to the Community Accessible Transport Committee 2021/22 (Executive Decision)
	9 Infra-Red Camera Update
	10 Area East - Area Chapter 2021/22 Update Report
	Area Chapters - 21-22  Appendix

	11 Area East Forward Plan
	12 Area East Planning Appeals (For information)
	Appeal Decision - 3265313
	32594

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 1 13.10.21 

 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area East (Informal) held at the Virtual Meeting using 
Zoom meeting software on Wednesday 13 October 2021. 
 

(9.00  - 9.55 am) 
Present: 
 
Councillor Henry Hobhouse (Chairman) 
 
Robin Bastable 
Hayward Burt 
Tony Capozzoli 
Nick Colbert 
Sarah Dyke 
Charlie Hull 
 

Mike Lewis 
Kevin Messenger 
Lucy Trimnell 
William Wallace 
Colin Winder 
 

 
Officers  
 
Tim Cook Locality Team Manager 
Cara Naden Environment Specialist 
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Jo Boucher Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
 
 

 

31. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 10th March, 19th May, 9th June and 14th July 
2021 were approved as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman. 
  

 

32. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
There were no apologies for absence from members. 

  

 

33. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

 

34. Date of next Meeting (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Members noted the next meeting of Area East Committee was scheduled for Wednesday 
10th November at 9.00am and would be a virtual meeting. 
  

 

35. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5) 



 
 

 
 

 2 13.10.21 

 

 
There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting. 
  

 

36. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6) 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
  

 

37. Reports from Members (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Several members brought up the poor levels of communication from officers and 
members were receiving complaints from Parish Councillors where there was a lack of 
response from officers in relation to planning and enforcement queries. It was felt that 
the current process for how councillors interacted with officers in the council was not 
working. There was also a concern raised about the progression with the phosphates 
issue in relation to planning. 
 
The Chairman agreed to speak to The Leader and write a letter to The Leader, Chief 
Executive and members of The Executive on behalf of Area East raising the discussed 
issues. 
 
Councillor Kevin Messenger asked about charging points and whether Castle Cary 
would be having points installed. Councillor Sarah Dyke pointed out that any current 
village points had not been installed by SSDC and that 27 charging points were planned 
to be installed by end of March next year. The Environment Specialist confirmed the 
programme would be delivered in that timescale and that Castle Cary was on the list. 
She would keep members updated. 
 
The Chairman informed members that the next Full Council meeting would be in person 
for councillors. He reminded members that all decisions made by Area East during 
informal meetings are confirmed by the Chief Executive. He would speak to the leader 
about face-to-face meetings for the future. 
 
Councillor Nick Colbert suggested writing to the minister to highlight the ongoing issue of 
Phosphates and Nitrates not being extracted from waters. The Chairman agreed to 
discuss with Councillor Sarah Dyke as the relevant portfolio holder about writing two 
letters to the government relating to the subjects of phosphate and nitrate extraction and 
electricity infrastructure for charging points. 
  

 

38. Area East Outside Organisations - Appoint a Member to the Community 
Accessible Transport Committee 2021/22 (Executive Decision) (Agenda 
Item 8) 
 
The Case Officer, Democratic Services presented the report which asked members to 
appoint a member to the outside bodies Community Accessible Transport Committee as 
a non-voting member. The Chairman had received one nomination from Councillor Colin 
Winder. There were no other nominations and it was seconded and agreed by all 
members to appoint Colin Winder as the representative. 
 
 



 
 

 
 

 3 13.10.21 

 

RESOLVED:  That Area East Members recommend the Chief Executive agree to: 
 

 Appoint Councillor Colin Winder to serve on the Community 
Accessible Transport Committee for the municipal year 2021/22 as a 
non-voting member  
 

  
Reason: The Committee is asked to appoint a member to serve on the Community 

Accessible Transport Committee for the municipal year 2021/22 as a non-
voting member. 

 
(Voting: Unanimous) 

  

 

39. Infra-Red Camera Update (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The locality manager presented the report, which gave members an update on the 
purchase of two infra-red cameras. He reminded members that the funds for the camera 
were saved from the Area East budget from last year where there had been an 
underspend. Two slightly different approaches were being taken. One camera would be 
looked after and booked by a community organisation in Bruton and the other would be 
held within the locality team and booked through the locality email inbox 
Locality@southsomerset.gov.uk  
The trial of these different approaches will allow the success to be measured not just by 
how many times they have been used but by the activity after the camera has identified 
any problems with heat loss and any investment made to improve the situation. 
 
The Chairman asked for each parish council clerk to receive a letter from SSDC with 
details of the scheme and what it is trying to achieve.  
 
The Environment Specialist explained that Bruton Town Council received a grant for the 
climate emergency fund to deliver a retro fit project from Bruton and the surrounding 
area and that the addition on the camera would support and compliment this project.  
 
She explained that the cameras worked by reading heat and showing where the hottest 
areas were. They could be used internally and externally and linked to a smart phone so 
the images could be owned by the user of the camera. The council had a long term 
relationship with Centre For Sustainable Energy based in Bristol who offered free home 
support and completed grant checks to enable householders to find out if they could 
receive support to install insulation and draft proofing. The scheme would be free to 
residents and would be available from November. 
 
The Chairman explained that when using the camera there would need to be a 10 
degree differential between the inside and outside temperature and that the camera 
would need to be used at night. 
 
There were no questions from members and they agreed to fully endorse the purchase 
of the cameras and the scheme as set out in the report. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Area East Members recommend the Chief Executive: 

 
1. Note and comment on the report.  

mailto:Locality@southsomerset.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

 4 13.10.21 

 

2. Endorse the approach and details of the scheme. 
 

 
Reason: To update members on progress to date of the infra-red camera project. 
 

(Voting: Unanimous) 
  

 

40. Area East - Area Chapter 2021/22 Update Report (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Locality Manager presented the report, which provided Members with an update of 
this year’s delivery of the Area Chapter for Area East. He explained that there hadn’t 
been a quarterly update as covid19 had affected the beginning of the year. Appendix A 
set out the ongoing projects within the Area and he highlighted that the play dates had 
been unable to go ahead as planned due to the uncertainty around covid19 restrictions. 
A successful smaller Play day event was held in Wincanton site in the summer instead. 
They will re-establish this next year, as they will be able to manage outdoor events 
safely. 
He informed members that there had been lower than usual funding requests so far this 
year and asked that members let towns and parishes know there was still funding 
available especially for the smaller grants under £1000. 
 
In response to queries from members, the Locality Manager noted that: 

 Some of the locality team had received chapter 8 training to support parishes with 
potentially supporting siting and re-siting SID’s (Speed Indicator Devices) 

 The smaller grants up to £1000 were processed anytime, the applications would 
need to be in by beginning of February for this years revenue pot. 

 The capital programme rolled forwards if was not spent. 

 Pre-schools can receive grants but any project ideas could be run past the localities 
team if unsure of funding support. Contact locailty@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 Grants were not paid out retrospectively but ongoing costs could be discussed with 
the localities team. 

 
There were no further questions and members were content to note the report. 
  

 

41. Area East Forward Plan (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Agenda Item for Nitrates river pollution update was to also include Phosphates. 
There was no other items to be added to the forward plan. 
 
 
NOTED. 
  

 

42. Area East Planning Appeals (For information) (Agenda Item 12) 
 
The Chairman confirmed that members of the public would be able to attend the Public 
Enquiry being held on the 9th November in Castle Cary and that he would confirm with 
Councillor Mike Lewis on whether SSDC would be supporting the planning officers 
refusal of the application. 
 

mailto:locailty@southsomerset.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

 5 13.10.21 

 

Members noted the List of Planning Appeals. 
  

 
 

 Chairman 
 
 

 Date 
 
 
 


